
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

 CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 5 JULY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
1.  Appointment of Chairperson   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4.  Young Carers Strategy Annual Update Year 1  (Pages 7 - 26) 

Report of the Head of Children and Young People’s Services 
 

5.  Occupation of 36 Forge Road By Dyffryn Children's Community 
Team  (Pages 27 - 30) 
Report of the Head of Children and Young People Services 
 

6.  4th Quarter Performance Report  (Pages 31 - 78) 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services 
 

7.  Monitoring the Performance and Progress of the Western Bay 
Regional Adoption Service  (Pages 79 - 126) 
Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 
 

8.  Forward Work Programme 18/19  (Pages 127 - 130) 
 

9.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended). 
 



10.  Access to Meetings   
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001. No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Part 2 
 

11.  Hillside Managers Report  (Pages 131 - 146) 
Private Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and 
Housing 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 27 June 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 7 - 
 

70618 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 7 JUNE 2018 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, A.J.Thomas, K.Warren and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
Invitees 
 
Cllr. L.Purcell (Scrutiny Chairperson) 
Cllr.S.Freeguard (Scrutiny Vice Chairperson) 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 10 MAY 2018  
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19  
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 8 - 
 

70618 

4. WESTERN BAY SAFEGUARDING BOARD JOINT ANNUAL 
BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

5. NATIONAL INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
COLLABORATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR YOUNGER ADULTS  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted to use the National Collaborative 

Framework for Young Adults in Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities Care Homes and Care Homes with Nursing for NHS 
and Local Authorities in Wales. 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Commissioning 

Support and Direct Services and the Head of Children and Young 
People’s Services to enter into any one off arrangements that may 
be required where services are requested under the said 
Framework. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
By adopting the National Framework this will help improve local 
placement and provider quality with a neutral or beneficial cost to the 
authority when compared with non-framework placements. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

 
6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the undermentioned Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Page 4



- 9 - 
 

70618 

7. THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES) REGULATIONS 2002 (EXEMPT 
UNDER PARAGRAPH 13)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Social Care Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board 

5th July 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLES SERVICES- KERI WARREN  

 

Matter for Monitoring 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY 2017-
2020- ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 2017-18  

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with: 

a. An update in relation to the Neath Port Talbot (NPT) 
Young Carers Strategy 2017-2020 (Appendix 1); and 
the partnership working taking place across the region 
to achieve Neath Port Talbots (NPT) strategic 
commitments to Young Carers and Young Adult Carers 
(Background Paper 1); 

b. A Progress Report aligned to the Strategy (Appendix 1); 

c. A Service Delivery overview for 2018-2019 (Appendix 2) 

d. Inform members of Engagement and Marketing 
activities in relation to Young Carers 2017-2018 
(Appendix 3); 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

   

Executive Summary 

2. Supporting Carers is a priority in the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014 (SSWA). This report aims to assure Members that the 
Council recognises the valuable role of Young Carers and Young Adult 
Carers, as such, is working with partners in order to provide support to 
Carers both in terms of their own wellbeing needs and in their caring 
role. 

3. The NPT Young Carers Strategy 2017-2020 has been developed in line 
with the Carers Strategy (Wales) Measure 2010, the NPT Joint Carers 
Commissioning Strategy 2015-18 and the Social Services and Wel
[...]
18 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN AND 

 YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES 
- KERI WARREN 

 

 

Matter for Decision 

 

Wards Affected:  

Aberavon; Bryn & Cwmavon; Cymmer; Dyffryn; Glyncorrwg; Gwynfi; 

Margam; Port Talbot; Taibach. 

 

OCCUPATION OF 36 FORGE ROAD BY DYFFRYN CHILDREN’S 

COMMUNITY TEAM  

 
Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval to enter into an 
agreement for the occupation by Dyffryn Children’s Community Team 
(CCT) of Council owned premises known as 36 Forge Road, Port Talbot, 
SA13 1NU. 

 
 

Executive Summary 
This report seeks Member’s approval to enter into an agreement for the 
occupation by Dyffryn CCT of Council owned premises known as Forge 
Road, Port Talbot SA13 1NU. 
 
Prior to this agreement the Dyffryn CCT are located in a porta cabin 
within the grounds of Dyffryn Comprehensive School; following the 
recent Schools Improvement Programme this arrangement is no longer 
feasible. In order for the team to remain located within the area they 
work, the property at Forge Road has been identified. 

 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Background 
The facilities in Forge Road will be invaluable in working effectively with 
our children and young people. The location of the building in the centre 
of Port Talbot makes for easy accessibility and transport links for 
children, young people and their families. The facilities themselves are 
spacious and offer communal and one to one settings for our Social 
Workers who work with children, young people and their families. This 
aids communication and direct working with our hard to reach groups. 
Further to this, the building will be used by Children and Young People 
Service (CYPS) providers and particular agencies to regularly meet to 
discuss the working with our children, young people and families in the 
area.  
 
Approval is sought to ensure the Dyffryn CCT remain within the area as 
moving outside of it would have an adverse impact on the work we do 
with our children, young people and families if we do not have a suitable 
environment to engage with them. 
 

 In summary, it is considered in the best interest of the Service to enter 
into an agreement to ensure the continuity of suitable facilities to enable 
our Social Work teams to directly work with our children, young people 
and families in an informal setting that is conducive to engaging with our 
vulnerable children, young people and families.  

 
Heads of terms will be agreed with the Head of Property and 
Regeneration to occupy the premises on a full repairing and insuring 
basis for £6,500.00 per annum exclusive of rates and other outgoings. 
The occupation of the premises will be documented by the agreement of 
heads of terms only as this will be an agreement between Departments. 
The occupation will be reviewed on or before the 31st July 2020 if 
required. 

 
 
Financial Impact 
The cost of the lease for Forge Road Port Talbot SA13 1PA is £6,500 
per annum exclusive of rates taxes and other out goings; the monies 
have been allocated from CYPS core budget 2018/19 and subsequent 
years.   
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Not applicable.  
 
 

Page 28



 
Workforce Impacts 
Not applicable.  
 
 
Legal Impacts 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Risk Management  
The risk associated with failing to implement the proposed 
recommendations is that the benefits outlined earlier in this report will 
not be realised. 
 
 
Consultation 
There is no requirement under the constitution for consultation on this 
item.  
 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that Members approve to enter into an agreement to 
be reviewed with the Head of Property and Regeneration on or the 31st 
July 2020 if required on terms and conditions to be agreed by the Head 
of Children & Young People Services in consultation with the Head of 
Property and Regeneration.    
 
 
Reason For Proposed Decision 
The reason for the proposed decision is to enable CYPS to enter into an 
agreement to occupy Forge Road, Port Talbot SA13 IPA so that the 
service can continue to provide an informal and accessible space to 
enable direct working with children, young people and their families.    
 
 
Implementation of Decision 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
 
Appendices  
None 
 
 

Page 29



 
 
List of Background Papers 
No additional papers required.  
 
 
Officer Contract 
Keri Warren, Head of Children & Young People Services, 
Neath Civic Centre, Neath, SA11 3QZ, tel: 01639 763327 email: 
k.warren@npt.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 30

mailto:k.warren@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing Cabinet Board 
5

th 
July 2018 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES – A. Thomas 

 

Matter for Monitoring  
 
Wards Affected:  ALL 

 

Report Title  

Quarterly Performance Management Data 2017/18 - Quarter 4 
Performance (1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018) – (Adults) 

Purpose of the Report  

To report performance management data for Quarter 4 (1st April 2017 to 
31st March 2018) for Social Services, Health & Housing Directorate.  This 
will enable the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board and 
Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in relation to performance 
management.  

Background  

Failure to produce a compliant report within the timescales can lead to non-
compliance with our Constitution. Also failure to have robust performance 
monitoring arrangements could result in poor performance going 
undetected. 

Financial Impact  

No financial impact. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

This report is not subject to an Equality Impact Assessment. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Workforce Impacts 

No workforce impact. 

Legal Impacts 

This Report is prepared under Section 15(3) of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009 and discharges the Council’s duties under sections 
2(1), 3(2), 8(7) and 13(1). 

This progress report is prepared under: 

The Loc
[...]
OARD  
 

5 JULY 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 
SERVICES – KERI WARREN 

 

 

 

Matter for Monitoring 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF 
THE WESTERN BAY REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide information to Members about 
the performance and progress of the Western Bay Regional Adoption 
Service, including the Annual Report on Regional PI Performance 
2017/2018 which is attached at Appendix A. 

This report updates the Cabinet Board on the progress and performance 
of the Regional Adoption Service during the last financial year.   

2. Executive Summary 

2.1  Adoption has and continues to receive high levels of attention from 
both the UK and the Welsh Government.  Members will be aware 
that the creation of a National Adoption Service is one of the key 
policy strands of the Welsh Government, as enacted in the Social 
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014.  This Act provides 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 

   

powers, under Section 9, for Ministers to direct local authorities to 
collaborate in relation to adoption services and to prevent any local 
authority from withdrawing from these collaborations in the future.  

2.2  The Adoption and Children Act 2002 (Joint Adoption Arrangements) 
(Wales) Directions 2015 came into force on 13th March 2015. The 
primary purpose of these Directions is to ensure effective joint 
arrangements are in place between local authorities in Wales for the 
delivery of adoption services 

2.3  Schedule 1 of the Directions sets out which local authorities must 
collaborate with each other.  For the Western Bay region the local 
authorities are Swansea, Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot. Swansea 
host and manage the regional service on behalf of the partner 
agencies, this having been approved by Cabinets in all three local 
authorities in April 2014. 

 

3.  Background  

3.1 The Western Bay Adoption Se
[...]
Howard 
 

  

P
age 127

A
genda Item

 8



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 3 – June 2018   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
13 Sept 

 
Western Bay Safeguarding  Children Board  Annual 
Report/Business Plan 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Annual 

 
Lisa Hedley/ 

Andrew Jarrett 

 
Hillside Managers Report 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
A.Jarrett 

 
Hillside (The Children Home Wales) Reg. 32 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
A.Jarrett 

 
Quarterly Performance Indicators 
 

 
Monitoring 

 

 
Quarterly 

 
Ian Finnermore/ 
Angela Thomas 

 
  

P
age 128



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 3 – June 2018   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 
 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

 
 
 
 

11 Oct 
 
 
 
 

    

    

    

    

    

 
 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Young Carers Strategy Annual Update Year 1
	Appendix 1 Progress Report 2017-18
	Appendix 2- Service Delivery
	Appendix 3- Marketing and Engagement
	Appendix 4

	5 Occupation of 36 Forge Road By Dyffryn Children's Community Team
	6 4th Quarter Performance Report
	Childrens PI

	7 Monitoring the Performance and Progress of the Western Bay Regional Adoption Service
	WBAS PI  annual report 17-18 3

	8 Forward Work Programme 18/19
	11 Hillside Managers Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 10 - 
 

50718 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 5 JULY 2018 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.D.Richards (Chairperson) and D.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, J.Hodges, Ms.K.Warren and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the 7 June 2018 be noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY ANNUAL UPDATE YEAR 1  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. OCCUPATION OF 36 FORGE ROAD BY DYFFRYN CHILDREN'S 
COMMUNITY TEAM  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted to enter into an agreement for the 

occupation of 36 Forge Road by Dyffryn Children’s Community 
Team; 



- 11 - 
 

50718 

 
 

2. To be reviewed with the Head of Property and Regeneration on or 
the 31 July 2020 if required on terms and conditions to be agreed 
by the Head of Children and Young People Services in consultation 
with the Head of Property and Regeneration. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable Children and Young People’s Services to enter into an 
agreement to occupy Forge Road, Port Talbot SA13 1PA so that the 
service can continue to provide an informal and accessible space to 
enable direct working with children, young people and their families. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
 

5. 4TH QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

6. MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF THE 
WESTERN BAY REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 12 - 
 

50718 

 
 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulations 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

9. HILLSIDE MANAGERS REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


